

FINDINGS

Coastal Development Permit

In order for a Coastal Development Permit to be granted all of the requisite findings maintained in Section 12.20.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code must be made in the affirmative.

1. The development is in conformity with Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976.

The project site is comprised of three flat, rectangular lots (lots 22-24), each with a width of 40 feet and a depth of 90 feet and a lot area of approximately 3,600 square feet. The lots front Marco Place (Walk Street) to the southeast and abut Superba Court (alley) to the northwest. Lots 22 and 23 are developed with a one-story, 1,256 square-foot single-family dwelling that spans both lots and lot 24 is developed with a one-story, 688 square-foot single-family dwelling. The project site is zoned R2-1 with a land use designation of Low Medium Density Residential; the project is located within the Los Angeles Coastal Transportation Corridor Specific Plan, Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan (Milwood Subarea), a Calvo Exclusion Area, Liquefaction Area, Zone X (Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan, Ordinance No. 172,081), and within 4.8 kilometers of the Santa Monica Fault.

The applicant is requesting a coastal development permit authorizing the demolition of a one-story, 688 square-foot, single-family dwelling located at 927 W. Marco Place (Lot 24) and the relocation of one-story, 1,256 square-foot, single-family dwelling located at 925 W. Marco Place (Lots 22 & 23) to 927 West Marco Place (Lot 24); the structure is to be preserved and a two-story addition will be constructed to the rear, resulting in a two-story, 2,335 square-foot single-family dwelling with an attached, two-car garage. The project includes the construction of one, two-story, 2,337 square-foot, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and an attached two-car garage at 925 West Marco Place (Lot 22) and one, two-story, 2,104 square-foot, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and an attached two-car garage at 927 West. Marco Place (Lot 23). Each single-family dwelling will provide a total of three parking spaces onsite. The project is located within the single-permit jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone.

The neighborhood and properties immediately surrounding the property are zoned R2-1 and developed with single and multi-family residential structures ranging from one to two stories in height. The lots immediately abutting the site are developed with two-story single-family dwellings. There are approximately 27 residential structures in the block of Marco Place bound by Lincoln Boulevard to the north and Linden Avenue to the South, of which, nine structures are two stories in height.

Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act includes provisions that address the impact of development on public services, infrastructure, traffic, the environment and significant resources, and coastal access. The applicable provisions are as follows:

Section 30244 requires reasonable mitigation measures to reduce potential impacts on archeological or paleontological resources. The proposed project would require minor grading and excavation to relocate the existing one-story structure to lot 24 and develop two new single-family dwellings on lots 22 and 23. All such work is subject to review by the Department of Building and Safety and will comply with the requirements of the grading division. The subject site is not located within an area with known Archaeological or Paleontological Resources. However, if such resources are discovered during excavation or grading activities, the project is subject to compliance with Federal, State and Local regulations already in place.

Section 30250 states that new development shall be located in areas able to accommodate it, areas with adequate public services, and in areas where such development will not have significant adverse impacts on coastal resources. The proposed project is located in a residential neighborhood developed with similar one and two-story residential structures. The subject site maintains a frontage on Marco place, a pedestrian Walk Street, with vehicle access provided from the rear alley, Superba Court; both right of-ways are part of the larger circulation network of the neighborhood and City. The new residential structures will maintain connections with existing infrastructure systems (water, electricity, gas, wastewater, trash service, etc.) required for residential development. As such, the project will be located in an existing developed area contiguous with similar residential uses and will not have a significant adverse impact on coastal resources.

Section 30251 states the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. The subject site and surrounding area are relatively flat with no views to and along the ocean; no natural land forms will be altered as part of the project. The three lots are located within the Milwood Walk Streets which are identified in the Venice Land Use Plan as a highly scenic coastal area and a significant cultural resource. The proposed project will relocate an existing one-story single-family dwelling (on lots 22-23) to lot 24, preserve the front portion of the structure to a depth of approximately 20 feet and construction a two-story addition to the rear; the existing one-story structure on lot 24 will be demolished. Two new, two-story single-family dwellings will be constructed on lots 22 and 23. The new structures are 28 feet in height and are designed with flat and varied rooflines (pitched roof) but also incorporate a five-foot step back on the second level, consistent with the rooflines and building massing in the area. As previously discussed, there approximately 27 residential structures, of which nine are two stories in height; the structures immediately abutting the project site are two stories in height; several of the two-story structures do not incorporate significant step backs on the second level. The three proposed two-story structures observe the required prevailing front yard setback requirement and incorporate stepbacks and cutouts to further reduce the massing of the buildings. As such, the proposed single-family dwellings are visually compatible with the character of the surrounding areas and will not have a visual impact on the Walk Street.

Section 30252 states that new development should maintain and enhance public access to the coast. The project proposes the demolition and development of structures located on lots fronting a Walk Street. Each single-family dwelling will provide a three parking spaces onsite and would not impact public on-street parking spaces. The project proposes new landscaping and fences (limited to 42 inches in height) within the encroachment area of the Walk Street however, no improvements are proposed or required within the five-foot-wide pedestrian walkway (right-of-way), and the project will not obstruct access to or from the site. The property is located more than one mile from Venice Beach and half a mile from the Venice Canals. No permanent structures would be placed within the public right-of-way and public access to the coast would not be impacted.

Section 30253 requires new development to minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire hazard, minimize impacts along bluffs and cliffs, and protect special communities and neighborhoods that are popular visitor destination points for recreational uses. The property is not located within a Flood Zone. The property is located within a Liquefaction Area and 4.8 kilometers from the Santa Monica Fault. As such, the project is subject to compliance with Zoning, Building, and Fire Safety Code requirements

that will minimize risks to life and property in the above-mentioned hazard areas.

The proposed project will demolish a one-story single-family dwelling, relocate (rehabilitate) and remodel an existing one-story dwelling and build two new single-family dwellings; the project will result in the development of three, two-story single-family dwellings on three residential lots on a walk street in the Milwood Subarea. Each single-family dwelling will provide three parking spaces onsite and will maintain the prevailing front yard and encroachment area adjacent to Marco Place. As previously discussed, the proposed improvements and continued residential use would have no adverse impacts on public access, recreation, public views or the marine environment, as the property is located within a developed residential area and located more than a mile from Venice Beach and half a mile from the Venice Canals. The project will neither interfere nor reduce access to the shoreline or beach. There will be no dredging, filling or diking of coastal waters or wetlands associated with the request, and there are no sensitive habitat areas, archaeological or paleontological resources identified on the site. The proposed dwelling will not block any designated public access or views. As conditioned, the proposed project is in conformity with Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

2. **The development will not prejudice the ability of the City of Los Angeles to prepare a local coastal program that is in conformity with Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976.**

Coastal Act Section 30604(a) states that prior to the certification of a Local Coastal Program ("LCP"), a coastal development permit may only be issued if a finding can be made that the proposed development is in conformance with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The Venice Local Coastal Land Use Plan ("LUP") was certified by the California Coastal Commission on June 14, 2001; however, the necessary implementation ordinances were not adopted. The City is in the initial stages of preparing the LCP; prior to its adoption the guidelines contained in the certified LUP are advisory. As discussed, the project consists of the demolition, relocation/preservation, and development of residential structures resulting in three, two-story single-family dwellings on three residential lots. The subject site is located within the Milwood Subarea and is zoned R2-1 with a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Medium I Residential. The proposed project is consistent with the following policies of the Land Use Plan:

Policy I. A. 2. Preserve Stable Single-Family Residential Neighborhoods. Ensure that the character and scale of existing single-family neighborhoods is maintained and allow for infill development provided that it is compatible with and maintains the density, character and scale of the existing development.

Policy I. A. 4. Single-Family Dwelling - Low Medium I Density. Accommodate the development of single-family dwelling units in areas designated as "Single-family Residential" and "Low Medium I Density" on the Venice Coastal Land Use Plan. The project will result in the development of three single-family dwellings on three residential lots within a neighborhood comprised of primarily single-family dwellings.

Policy I. A. 6. Multi-Family Residential – Low Medium I Density. Accommodate the development of duplexes and multi-family dwelling units in the areas designated as "Multiple Family Residential" and "Low Medium I" on the Venice Coastal Land Use Plan. The project complies with the density and yard provisions for the Milwood Subarea, developing one single-family dwelling on each residential lot (each lot is approximately 3,600 square feet). The structures will observe the required prevailing front yard setback of approximately 12 feet from the property line and an additional 12 feet of encroachment area from the pedestrian walkway (walk street), consistent with the requirements of the

R2-1 zone and provisions of the Land Use Plan.

Policy I. D. 3. Views of Natural and Coastal Recreation Resources. The scale of development shall comply with height limits, setbacks and standards for building massing specified in Policy Groups I.A and I.B, Residential and Commercial Land Use and Development Standards of this LUP, in order to protect public views of highly scenic coastal areas and vista points, including, but not limited to, the canals, lagoon, jetty, pier, Ocean Front Walk, walk streets and pedestrian oriented special communities. As discussed above (Policy I.A.6), the project will maintain the yards required for walk street and the R2 zone; a 12-foot encroachment area within the right-of-way and a prevailing front yard setback of 12 feet, consistent with the existing structures on the block.

Policy II. A. 3. Single-family dwellings on lots of 40 feet or more in width, or 35 feet or more in width if adjacent to an alley are required to provide three parking spaces. The project will provide three parking spaces for each single-family dwelling; each lot will provide two spaces within an attached garage and one uncovered space.

Policy II. C. 10. Walk Streets – Residential Development Standards. New residential development along walk streets shall enhance both public access and neighborhood character. Building materials, colors, massing and scale of new structures shall complement those of existing structures in the neighborhood. Building facades shall be varied and articulated to provide visual interest to pedestrians. Primary ground floor residential building entrances and frequent windows shall face the walk streets. Front porches, bays, and balconies shall be encouraged. In case of duplexes and low density multiple-family buildings, entries shall be located in the exterior building facade for each residential unit, shall face walk streets, and be well-defined and separate. The proposed project will result in a two-story, single-family dwelling on each of the three residential lots. The existing one-story structure at 925 Marco Place will be relocated to lot 24 (929 Marco Place). The front portion of the original structure (to a depth of approximately 20 feet) will be preserved and rehabilitated, utilizing wood siding to match the original materials. A two-story addition comprised of metal siding and large glass windows will be constructed to the rear of the original structure; the new second story will be stepped back approximately 22 feet. The structure is approximately 23 feet in height, measured from the centerline of Marco Place. The two new structures, to be constructed on lot 22 and 23, utilize wood and metal siding, stucco, and large glass windows; the front facades are articulated with large windows, varied rooflines (gable roof on the first level), and observe a five foot stepback at the second level; the roof access structures are stepped back more than 20 feet from the front of the building. Each structure is 28 feet in height, measured from the centerline of Marco Place. The structures maintain a prominent entrance on the walk street, incorporate porches, and integrate significant articulation at the building façade. The proposed height and massing of the structures is consistent with the neighborhood and meets the requirements for residential development located on walk streets.

Policy II. C. 11. Encroachments into Walk Street Right-of-Way. Encroachments into City right-of-way shall be limited to grade level uses including gardens, patios, landscaping, ground level decks and fences. The gardens/patios in the right-of-way, between the fences and the buildings, shall be permitted to provide a transitional zone between the public path ways and private dwellings. To create a defensible space, the planting along the walk streets shall not impede the view of walkways by the residents and the view of the gardens by the pedestrian...Any fence, wall or hedge erected in the public right-of-way shall not exceed 42 inches in height as measured from the existing grade of the public right-of-way...New fences shall be located in line with existing fences on the same side of the street. The project includes the improvement of the encroachment area (12 feet in depth from the pedestrian walkway), consisting of new landscaping, paving, and perimeter walls, limited to a height of 42 inches and in line with the existing fences/walls adjacent to the

project site.

3. **The Interpretive Guidelines for Coastal Planning and Permits as established by the California Coastal Commission dated February 11, 1977 and any subsequent amendments thereto have been reviewed, analyzed and considered in light of the individual project in making this determination.**

The Los Angeles County Interpretative Guidelines were adopted by the California Coastal Commission (October 14, 1980) to supplement the Statewide Guidelines. Both regional and statewide guidelines, pursuant to Section 30620 (b) of the Coastal Act, are designed to assist local governments, the regional commissions, the commission, and persons subject to the provisions of this chapter in determining how the policies of this division shall be applied to the coastal zone prior to the certification of a local coastal program. As stated in the Regional Interpretative Guidelines, the guidelines are intended to be used "in a flexible manner with consideration for local and regional conditions, individual project parameters and constraints, and individual and cumulative impacts on coastal resources." In addition to the Regional Interpretative Guidelines, the policies of Venice Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (the Land Use Plan was certified by the Coastal Commission on June 14, 2001) have been reviewed and considered. The project consists of the demolition, relocation/preservation, and development of residential structures resulting in three, two-story single-family dwellings on three residential lots. The Regional Interpretive Guidelines have been reviewed and the proposed project is consistent with the requirements for the Milwood Subarea; the project also complies with the policies of the LUP and standards of the Specific Plan.

4. **The decision of the permit granting authority has been guided by any applicable decision of the California Coastal Commission pursuant to Section 30625(c) of the Public Resources Code, which provides that prior decisions of the Coastal Commission, where applicable, shall guide local governments in their actions in carrying out their responsibility and authority under the Coastal Act of 1976.**

The project consists of the demolition of a one-story single-family dwelling, relocation/preservation of a single-family dwelling, and development of two new single-family dwellings. The project will result in the development of three, two-story single-family dwellings on three residential lots fronting a walk street within the single-permit jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone and does not conflict with prior decisions of the Coastal Commission. The Coastal Commission recently approved the following projects in the Venice Coastal Zone:

- In November, 2017, the Commission approved a Coastal Development Permit for the demolition of a one-story single-family dwelling and the construction of a two-story, 3,084 square-foot single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and attached garage in the single permit jurisdiction, located at 2801 Sanborn Avenue (Application No. 5-17-0590).
- In September, 2017, the Commission approved a Coastal Development Permit for the demolition of a one-story single-family dwelling and the construction of a two-story, 3,857 square-foot single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and attached garage in the single permit jurisdiction, located at 459 E. 28th Avenue (Application No. 5-17-0334).
- In August 2017, the Commission found No Substantial Issue with an appeal of a Coastal Development Permit issued by the City of Los Angeles, upholding the City's approval of a coastal development permit for the demolition of a two-story single-family dwelling and construction of a new two-story, 3,004 square foot single-family dwelling,

in the single permit jurisdiction, located at 2318 Clement Avenue (Appeal No. A-5-VEN-15-0036).

- In June 2017, the Commission approved an Administrative Permit for the major remodel and addition to a one-story, 793 square foot single-family, resulting in a two-story, approximately 26-foot high 1,454 square foot single-family residence; four uncovered parking spaces will be maintained on the 4,802 square-foot lot, located at 756 Sunset Avenue. (Application 5-17-0258).
- In June 2017, the Commission found No Substantial Issue with an appeal of a Coastal Development Permit issued by the City of Los Angeles and approved the remodel of a 948 square-foot single-family dwelling comprised of a new second story, resulting in a 2,482 square-foot, two-story (28 feet in height) single-family dwelling with a two-car garage, located at 938 Amoroso Place. (Appeal No A-5-VEN-17-0018).
- In June 2017, the Commission found No Substantial Issue with an appeal of a Coastal Development Permit issued by the City of Los Angeles and approved the conversion of two-story, 23.5 foot high, 1,812 square-foot duplex into a 2,416 square foot single-family residence. The scope of work includes a 351 square-foot first floor addition, 253 square-foot second floor addition, and interior remodeling; two vehicular parking spaces will be maintained onsite. The project is located at 628 San Juan Avenue. (Appeal No. A-5-17-0019).
- In March 2017, the Commission approved an Administrative Permit for the substantial demolition, remodel, and second-story addition to a 946 square-foot single-family dwelling, resulting in a 25 feet-in-height, two-story, single-family dwelling, located at 818 Venezia Avenue. (Application No. 5-16-0956).
- In February 2017, the Commission approved an Administrative Permit for the demolition of a single-family dwelling and the construction of a 2,702 square-foot, two-story, 25 feet-in-height, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck, located at 3021 Stanford Avenue. (Application No. 5-16-0685).
- In February 2017, the Commission approved an Administrative Permit for the substantial demolition and remodel of a one-story single-family dwelling, resulting in a 2,670 square-foot, two-story, 25 feet-in-height, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck, and a new detached two-story recreation room to the rear of the structure, located at 3024 Stanford Avenue. (Application No. 5-16-0985).
- In January 2017, the Commission approved an Administrative Permit for the substantial demolition and remodel of a one-story, single-family dwelling resulting in a two-story, 4,020 square-foot, two-story, 30 feet-in-height, single-family dwelling located at 665 Broadway. (Application No. 5-16-0953).

As such, this decision of the permit granting authority has been guided by applicable decisions of the California Coastal Commission pursuant to Section 30625(c) of the Public Resources Code, which provides that prior decisions of the Coastal Commission, where applicable, shall guide local governments in their actions in carrying out their responsibility and authority under the Coastal Act of 1976.

5. **The development is not located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone, and the development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976.**

Section 30210 of the Coastal Act states the following in regards to public access:

In carrying out the requirement of Section 4 of Article X of the California Constitution, maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and recreational opportunities shall be provided for all the people consistent with public safety needs and the need to protect public rights, right of private property owners, and natural resources from overuse.

Section 30211 of the Coastal Act states the following in regards to public recreation policies:

Development shall not interfere with the public's right of access to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand and rocky coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial vegetation.

The subject property is not located between the nearest public road and the shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone, the site is located more than one mile east of Venice Beach and half a mile northeast of the Venice Canals. No work is proposed in the right of way, the project will not interfere with public access to the coast. The development is consistent with the referenced policies as it consists the development of single-family residential structures in a residential neighborhood developed with similar uses; the zoning of the property allows single and multi-family development and there is no adjoining public access point or public recreation facility that will be affected by this request.

6. An appropriate environmental clearance under the California Environmental Quality Act has been granted.

A Categorical Exemption, ENV-2015-3505-CE, has been prepared for the proposed project consistent, with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act and the City CEQA Guidelines. The project proposes the demolition of a one-story, 688 square-foot, single-family dwelling located at 927 W. Marco Place (Lot 24) and the relocation of one-story, 1,256 square-foot, single-family dwelling located at 925 W. Marco Place (Lots 22 & 23) to 927 West Marco Place (Lot 24); the structure is to be preserved and a two-story addition will be constructed to the rear, resulting in a two-story, 2,335 square-foot single-family dwelling with an attached, two-car garage. The project includes the construction of one, two-story, 2,337 square-foot, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and an attached two-car garage at 925 West Marco Place (Lot 22) and one, two-story, 2,104 square-foot, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and an attached two-car garage at 927 West. Marco Place (Lot 23). Each single-family dwelling will provide a total of three parking spaces onsite. The Categorical Exemption prepared for the proposed project is appropriate pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303 (City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines Article III, Section 1, Class 3, Category 1), as well as Sections 15331 and 15332.

The Class 3 Category 1 categorical exemption allows for construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure; this includes one single-family residence, or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone. Up to three single family residences may be constructed under this exemption. As previously discussed, the project will result in three single-family dwellings on three residential lots in a fully developed residential neighborhood. The project site is currently developed with two residential structures.

The Class 31 categorical exemption allows projects limited to the maintenance, repair, stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation or reconstruction of historical resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings. The subject property is located within the Milwood Walk Streets Historic District and contains two residential structures. The single-family dwelling at 925 Marco Place is identified as a Contributor (SurveyLA) and the structure at 927 Marco Place was determined to be a Non-Contributor to the District (Historic Resources Assessment, CPR Services Corporation, November 2016). The Contributor (located on lots 22 and 23) will be relocated to lot 24 and rehabilitated. The front portion of the façade will be preserved (to a depth of approximately 20 feet) and a two-story addition will be constructed to the rear of the original structure. The proposed project was reviewed by the Office of Historic Resources, and the proposed preservation and addition was found to maintain the integrity of the Contributor and the proposed new structures were determined to be consistent and compatible with the District (March 2, 2017). The project will retain the character defining features of the existing Contributor (within the front façade) and the proposed addition to the rear portion of the structure is differentiated from the original structure using large glass panels and metal siding.

The Class 32 categorical exemption is applicable to infill development within urbanized areas; the project will demolish one single-family dwelling, relocate an existing single-family dwelling and construct two new single-family dwellings on three (adjacent) residential lots, located within a developed residential neighborhood. The project meets the following conditions of the Class 32 categorical exemption:

- (a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. The subject site is designated as Low Medium I Residential land use and zoned R2-1. As previously discussed, the project conforms to the development regulations and policies of the Venice Coastal Zone Land Use Plan and Specific Plan.
- (b) The proposed development occurs within City limits on a project site of no more than five acres, substantially surrounded by urban uses. The subject site is approximately 10,800 square feet, less than 0.3 acres.
- (c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The project is located within a fully developed residential neighborhood with moderate landscaping. As such, the project site does not contain a habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species.
- (d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. The proposed project does not meet the threshold for requiring a traffic study (LADOT), nor does it propose significant construction and grading activity that would require an air quality study. The project is subject to compliance with the City's standards and regulations for demolition and new construction and will not have a significant impact on noise or water quality.
- (e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The subject site currently maintains a two residential structures and is located within an urban area. As such, the proposed single-family dwellings will be served by existing utilities and public services.

Furthermore, the Exceptions outlined in Public Resources Code Section 15300.2. do not

apply to the project:

- a) Location. The project is not located in a sensitive environment. Although the project is located within the Coastal Zone, the residential neighborhood is not identified as a sensitive environmental resource. The proposed project is consistent with the scale and uses proximate to the area. The subject site is not located in a fault or flood zone, nor within a landslide area. Although the project is located within a liquefaction area, the project is subject to compliance with the requirements of the Building and Zoning Code that outline standards for residential construction.
- b) Cumulative Impact. The project is consistent with the type of development permitted for the area zoned R2-1 and designated Low Medium I Residential use. The proposed development of three single-family dwellings on three residential lots will not exceed thresholds identified for impacts to the area (i.e. traffic, noise, etc.) and will not result in significant cumulative impacts.
- c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. The proposed project consists of work typical to a residential neighborhood, no unusual circumstances are present or foreseeable.
- d) Scenic Highways. The project site is not located on or near a designated state scenic highway.
- e) Hazardous Waste Sites. The project site is not identified as a hazardous waste site or is on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.
- f) Historical Resources. The project site is located within the Milwood Walk Streets Historic District (SurveyLA), the structure located at 925 Marco Place is identified as a Contributor to the District and the structure located at 927 Marco Place was determined to be a Non-Contributor (HRA November 2016). As previously discussed, the project consist of the preservation, relocation and addition to the Contributor in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings. The two new single-family dwellings were reviewed by the Office of Historic Resources and determined to be consistent and compatible with the Contributors in the block and would not have an adverse impact on the integrity of the District.

Therefore, the project is determined to be categorically exempt and does not require mitigation or monitoring measures; no alternatives of the project were evaluated. An appropriate environmental clearance has been granted.

Project Permit Compliance Review

7. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards, and provisions of the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan.

The project consists of the demolition of a one-story, 688 square-foot, single-family dwelling located at 927 W. Marco Place (Lot 24) and the relocation of one-story, 1,256 square-foot, single-family dwelling located at 925 W. Marco Place (Lots 22 & 23) to 927 West Marco Place (Lot 24); the structure is to be preserved and a two-story addition will be constructed to the rear, resulting in a two-story, 2,335 square-foot single-family dwelling with an attached, two-car garage. The project includes the construction of one, two-story,

2,337 square-foot, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and an attached two-car garage at 925 West Marco Place (Lot 22) and one, two-story, 2,104 square-foot, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and an attached two-car garage at 927 West. Marco Place (Lot 23). Each single-family dwelling will provide a total of three parking spaces onsite. As conditioned, the proposed project complies with the applicable General Land Use and Development Regulations set forth in Section 9, Land Use and Development regulations for the Milwood Subarea set forth in Section 10.G, Development Standards for Walk Streets set forth in Section 12, and the Parking provisions set forth in Section 13 of the Specific Plan as evidenced below:

A. *Section 8.C. Findings*

The project meets the required findings set forth in Section 8.C of the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan, as shown below:

1. *The Venice Coastal Development Project is compatible in scale and character with the existing neighborhood, and that the Venice Coastal Development Project would not be materially detrimental to adjoining lots or the immediate neighborhood.*

The project site consists of three residential lots (lots 22-24), each with a width of 40 feet on Marco Place and a depth of 90 feet. Lots 22 and 23 are developed with a one-story single-family dwelling situated on the middle of the site (across both lots) and lot 24 is developed with a one-story single-family dwelling to the rear portion of the lot. The project is located within the Milwood Subarea, also identified in SurveyLA as the Milwood Walk Streets Historic District. A relative height study (Electric Bowery, November 2017) prepared for the block of Marco Place, bound by Lincoln Boulevard and Linden Avenue, shows there are approximately 27 structures on the block. There are nine residential stories that are two stories in height. The existing two-story structures are articulated with varied rooflines, slightly stepped back second stories, recessed windows and building walls, and balconies/windows. The proposed residential structures include both flat and varied rooflines, as well as clearly defined front entrances and windows, facing the walk street. In addition, each structure incorporates a stepback at the second level to break up the massing of the building and create an articulated façade.

Within the block, there are three residential properties that span two lots; the development pattern of the neighborhood is defined by individual residential structures on single lots (40 by 90 feet). The project proposes the development of each legal lot with one single-family dwelling, similar to the existing pattern of development. As conditioned, the project is compatible with the uses of the residential neighborhood, as well as the massing and scale of the existing structures; the project will not be detrimental to the adjoining properties or the immediate area.

2. *The Venice Coastal Development Project is in Conformity with the Certified Venice Local Coastal Program.*

The subject property is designated Low Medium I Residential in the Venice Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan and is zoned R2-1. As previously discussed, a Local Coastal Program (LCP) has not been certified for the Venice Coastal Zone. However, the proposed project complies with the policies of the certified Land Use Plan, outlined in Finding Number 2. Policy I.A.6 provides the density and development standards for residential projects in areas with a Land Use Designation of Low Medium I Residential, Policy II.A.3 outlines the parking requirement of three spaces for single-family dwellings, and Policy II.C.10 outlines the residential development standards for projects located on Walk Streets. The proposed project would demolish a single-family dwelling, relocate/rehabilitate a single-family dwelling, and construct two new single-

family dwellings; the project will result in the development of three, single-family dwelling on three individual residential lots and is consistent with the intent and purposes of the Land Use Plan and the Specific Plan (see parts B. through D. below), which are parts of the Venice Local Coastal Program.

3. *The applicant has guaranteed to keep the rent levels of any Replacement Affordable Units at an affordable level for the life of the proposed project and to register the Replacement Affordable Unit with the Los Angeles Housing Department.*

No Existing Affordable Residential Units were determined to exist, as discussed in Finding Number 7, therefore, Replacement Affordable Units are not proposed or required for this project.

4. *The Venice Coastal Development Project is consistent with the special requirements for low- and moderate-income housing units in the Venice Coastal Zone as mandated by California Government Code Section 65590 (Mello Act).*

The project consists of development of three Residential Units. As discussed in Finding Number 8, the project consists of the development of less than 10 Residential Units and is therefore categorically exempt from the Inclusionary Residential Unit requirement under the Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the Mello Act (Mello Act) and complies with the Mello Act, as set forth in California Government Code Sections 65590 and 65590.1.

In addition to the requisite findings set forth in Section 8.C of the Specific Plan, the project also complies with all applicable provisions of the Specific Plan, as set forth below:

B. Section 9. General Land Use and Development Regulations

1. *Lot Consolidation.* The project site is comprised of three residential lots (lots 22-24). Lots 22 and 23 are developed with a one-story single-family dwelling spanning both lots and lot 24 is developed with a single-family dwelling. The project will relocate the single-family dwelling on lots 22 and 23, to lot 24; one new single-family dwelling will be constructed on each legal lot. The project will not consolidate any existing lots. Each lot will be developed separately, limited to the boundaries of the legal lot lines. Therefore, the proposed project is in conformance with Section 9.A of the Specific Plan.
2. *Height.* As shown in “Exhibit A”, the height of each structure is measured from the centerline (of the midpoint of each lot frontage) of Marco Place and conforms to the standards of measurement as outlined in Section 9.B of the Specific Plan.
3. *Roof Structures.* The proposed single-family dwellings on lot 22 and 23 will incorporate roof access structures that are less than 100 square feet and measure approximately 34 feet. They are located in the middle of the lots, stepped back more than 20 feet from the building façade and more than forty feet from the pedestrian walkway.

C. Sections 10.G. Land Use and Development Regulations for Oakwood-Milwood-Southeast Venice Subarea

1. *Density.* A maximum of two dwelling units per lot shall be permitted on R2-zoned lots. The project will result in the development of one single-family dwelling on each of the three legal lots; the project complies with Section 10.G.2 of the Specific Plan.

2. *Height.* Venice Coastal Development Projects fronting on Walk Streets shall not exceed a maximum height of 28 feet. As shown in “Exhibit A”, the proposed new structures (on Lots 22 and 23) reach a maximum height of 28 feet toward the rear portion of the structure and the while the second story addition to the single-family dwelling relocated to Lot 24 is 23 feet in height. As such, the project complies with Section 10.G.3 of the Specific Plan.
3. *Access.* Vehicular access to projects located adjacent to Walk Streets shall be provided from streets or alleys other than Walk Streets. As shown in “Exhibit A”, the proposed project provides vehicle access to each lot from the alley abutting the property. Therefore, the project complies with Section 10.G.4 of the Specific Plan.

D. Section 12 – Walk Streets

- A. *Residential Development Standards.* The project will result in the construction of two new single-family dwellings on lots 22 and 23 and the relocation of an existing one-story single-family dwelling to lot 24. As shown in “Exhibit A” the new single-family dwellings on lots 22 and 23 maintain a prominent front entrance on the Walk Street and include large windows and patios that articulate the façade. The applicant proposes the use of building materials that are consistent with the materials used in existing structures in the neighborhood: wood siding, stucco, metal siding, and glass. The structure relocated from lots 22 and 23 to lot 24 will preserve and restore the front portion of the existing one-story single-family dwelling and construct a two-story addition to the rear. The front façade will maintain a porch, entrance, and gable roof. New wood siding will be used to restore the front portion of the structure, to match the existing wood siding and the new additions will be differentiated with the use of metal siding and glass. As previously discussed, the new structure will incorporate modest stepbacks on the second level and the structure on lot 24 will observe a second story stepback of approximately 20 feet from the front wall. The proposed project therefore, complies with the residential development standards for projects fronting on or adjacent to Walk Streets.
- B. *Permanent Encroachments.* Permanent encroachments within the existing public right-of-way of a designated Walk Street shall be limited to grade level uses including gardens, patios, landscaping, ground level decks, and fences; all encroachments are limited to 42 inches above natural grade. Permanent encroachments must obtain a revocable permit from the Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering. As shown in “Exhibit A”, the proposed encroachments are comprised of fences, walls, and landscaping no taller than 42 inches.

E. Section 13 – Parking

Single family dwellings on a lot of 40 feet or more in width, or 35 feet or more in width if adjacent to an alley are required to provide three parking spaces, of which two must be covered. Each single-family dwelling will maintain three parking spaces on each lot: two within attached garages and one uncovered space. Therefore, the project complies with Section 13 of the Specific Plan.

8. **The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible.**

A Categorical Exemption, ENV-2015-3505-CE, has been prepared for the proposed project consistent, with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act and the

City CEQA Guidelines. The project proposes the demolition of a one-story, 688 square-foot, single-family dwelling located at 927 W. Marco Place (Lot 24) and the relocation of one-story, 1,256 square-foot, single-family dwelling located at 925 W. Marco Place (Lots 22 & 23) to 927 West Marco Place (Lot 24); the structure is to be preserved and a two-story addition will be constructed to the rear, resulting in a two-story, 2,335 square-foot single-family dwelling with an attached, two-car garage. The project includes the construction of one, two-story, 2,337 square-foot, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and an attached two-car garage at 925 West Marco Place (Lot 22) and one, two-story, 2,104 square-foot, single-family dwelling with a rooftop deck and an attached two-car garage at 927 West. Marco Place (Lot 23). Each single-family dwelling will provide a total of three parking spaces onsite. The Categorical Exemption prepared for the proposed project is appropriate pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303 (City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines Article III, Section 1, Class 3, Category 1), as well as Sections 15331 and 15332. A full discussion can be found in Finding No. 6.

Therefore, the project is determined to be categorically exempt and does not require mitigation or monitoring measures; no alternatives of the project were evaluated. An appropriate environmental clearance has been granted.

Mello Act Compliance Review

Pursuant to the City of Los Angeles Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the Mello Act, all Conversions, Demolitions, and New Housing Developments must be identified in order to determine if any Affordable Residential Units are onsite and must be maintained, and if the project is subject to the Inclusionary Residential Units requirement. Accordingly, pursuant to the settlement agreement between the City of Los Angeles and the Venice Town Council, Inc., the Barton Hill Neighborhood Organization, and Carol Berman concerning implementation of the Mello Act in the Coastal Zone Portions of the City of Los Angeles, the findings are as follows:

9. Demolitions and Conversions (Part 4.0).

The project includes the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling located at 927 Marco Place and the preservation and relocation of a single-family dwelling at 925 Marco Place. A Determination was issued by the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) on November 3, 2016 for each structure; the HCIDLA Determinations are attached. HCIDLA reviewed data from July 2013 through July 2016 and found no Affordable Existing Units.

Therefore, no Affordable Existing Residential Units are proposed for demolition or conversion; and the applicant is not required to provide any Affordable Replacement Units.

10. Categorical Exemptions (Part 2.4) Small New Housing Developments

The project proposes the development of three single-family dwellings on three individual lots. Pursuant to Part 2.4.2 of the Interim Administrative Procedures, developments which consist of nine or fewer Residential Units are Small New Housing Developments and are categorically exempt from the Inclusionary Residential Unit requirement. Therefore, the proposed development of three Residential Units is found to be categorically exempt from the Inclusionary Residential Unit requirement for New Housing Developments.

TIME LIMIT – OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS

All terms and conditions of the Director's Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be established. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.25 A.2, the instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being utilized within **three years** after the effective date of this determination and, if such privileges are not utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical construction work is not begun within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits do not lapse, the authorization shall terminate and become void.

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency. Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles or the Marvin Braude Constituent Service Center in the Valley. In order to assure that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting, applicants are encouraged to schedule an appointment with the Development Services Center either by calling (213) 482-7077, (818) 374-5050, or through the Department of City Planning website at <http://cityplanning.lacity.org>. The applicant is further advised to notify any consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): "It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment."

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly observed.

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this authorization is not a permit or license and that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency. Furthermore, if any Condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then this authorization shall be subject to revocation as provided in Section 12.27 of the Municipal Code. The Director's determination in this matter will become effective after **15 days**, unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the City Planning Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required fee, a copy of the Determination, and received and receipted at a public office of the

Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted. **Forms are available on-line at <http://cityplanning.lacity.org>**. Public offices are located at:

Figueroa Plaza
201 North Figueroa Street,
4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 482-7077

Marvin Braude San Fernando Valley
Constituent Service Center
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard,
Room 251
Van Nuys, CA 91401
(818) 374-5050

West Los Angeles
Development Services Center
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard,
2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 231-2912

Furthermore, this coastal development permit shall be subject to revocation as provided in Section 12.20.2-J of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, as authorized by Section 30333 of the California Public Resources Code and Section 13105 of the California Administrative Code.

Provided no appeal has been filed by the above-noted date, a copy of the permit will be sent to the California Coastal Commission. Unless an appeal is filed with the California Coastal Commission before 20 working days have expired from the date the City's determination is deemed received by such Commission, the City's action shall be deemed final.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Approved by:

Reviewed by:

Faisal Roble, Principal City Planner

Debbie Lawrence, AICP, Senior City Planner

Prepared by:

Juliet Oh, City Planner
juliet.oh@lacity.org